of the above new standards and amendments to existing standards have no material impact on the results and the financial position of
the Group.

18      I.T Limited Interim Report 19/20

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

3	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Adoption of HKFRS 16 “Leases”

The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 March 2019, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions
in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the
opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position on 1 March 2019.

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16

The following table shows the adjustment for change in accounting policy recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot
be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Audited Unaudited
28 February 2019 1 March 2019

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As originally
presented

Effect on
adoption of

HKFRS 16 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Land use right 38,631 (38,631) –
Right-of-use assets – 2,012,500 2,012,500
Deferred income tax assets 110,327 51,699 162,026

Current assets
Prepayments and other deposits 379,256 (77,779) 301,477

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables (680,339) 103,394 (576,945)
Lease liabilities – (1,029,961) (1,029,961)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (1,247,562) (1,247,562)

Equity
Reserves 3,528,701 (226,341) 3,302,360

	 I.T Limited Interim Report 19/20      19

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

3	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Adoption of HKFRS 16 “Lease” (Continued)

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified
as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 March 2019. The weighted